

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALFA INTERNATIONAL SEAFOOD, INC. <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-31-APM
)	
WILBUR L. ROSS, JR. <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OCEANA, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jared E. Knicley (DC Bar No. 1027257)
Aaron Colangelo (DC Bar No. 468448)
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202-513-6242
Fax: 415-795-4799
jknicley@nrdc.org
acolangelo@nrdc.org

Molly Masterton (*pro hac vice*)
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
Phone: 212-727-4451
Fax: 212-727-1773
mmasterton@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Stephen D. Mashuda (*pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206-343-7340
Fax: 206-343-1526
smashuda@earthjustice.org

Christopher D. Eaton (*pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-623-9466
Fax: 303-623-8083
ceaton@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oceana

Sarah Uhlemann (DC Bar No. 501328)
Center for Biological Diversity
2400 NW 80th Street, #146
Seattle, WA 98117
Phone: 206-327-2344
suhlemann@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Center for
Biological Diversity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Illegal fishing and seafood fraud plague our oceans..... 2

 A. Illegal fishing and seafood fraud pose a substantial threat to the environment, the livelihoods of law-abiding fishermen, and public health 2

 B. Illegal fishing and seafood fraud flourish in labyrinthine seafood supply chains..... 7

II. The Seafood Traceability Rule is a critical step toward addressing illegal fishing and seafood fraud..... 10

 A. The Seafood Traceability Rule is a culmination of a multi-year, interagency effort to address illegal fishing and seafood fraud..... 10

 B. The Seafood Traceability Rule addresses illegal fishing and seafood fraud by illuminating seafood supply chains long shrouded in darkness..... 11

III. NMFS has authority to establish the recordkeeping and other requirements in the Seafood Traceability Rule..... 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ arguments are based on a misunderstanding of the development of the Seafood Traceability Rule 15

 B. NMFS has statutory authority to address seafood fraud..... 16

 C. The Seafood Traceability Rule does not unlawfully intrude on FDA’s authority to regulate food labeling 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC,
406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14

**American Trucking Ass’ns v. United States*,
344 U.S. 298 (1953).....17, 19

Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor,
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)14, 20

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....14

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
673 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Blank,
933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013)13

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....14, 17, 20

Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....16

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16–17

Kramer v. Mosbacher,
878 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1989)13

Lovgren v. Byrne,
787 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1986).....19

**Massachusetts v. EPA*,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....21, 22

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14

**Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.*,
411 U.S. 356 (1973).....16, 17

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15–16

**Nat’l Fisheries Inst., Inc. v. Mosbacher*,
732 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990).....17–18, 19

**POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*,
134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....20

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.,
535 U.S. 81 (2002).....17

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....17

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....20

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § § 1621–1627.....20

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)18

16 U.S.C. § 1855(d)13, 16

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1).....18

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(Q).....14, 16, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1861(a)14, 16

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 300.324.....1

50 C.F.R. § 300.324(b)12,

50 C.F.R. § 300.324(e).....12

Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) Fishing and
Seafood Fraud Action Plan, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,867 (Oct. 30, 2015) (AR04464)..... *passim*

Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) Fishing and Seafood Fraud Action Plan, 80 Fed. Reg. 45,955 (proposed Aug. 3, 2015) (AR03970)11, 18

Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) Fishing and Seafood Fraud Action Plan Recommendations 14/15 Identifying Species “At Risk” of IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,246 (Apr. 30, 2015) (AR02674)..... 11

Recommendations of the Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated Fishing and Seafood Fraud, 79 Fed. Reg. 75,536 (Dec. 18, 2014) (AR02664)2

Seafood Import Monitoring Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 88,975 (Dec. 9, 2016) (AR06907)11, 12, 13, 16, 20

Seafood Import Monitoring Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 6210 (proposed Feb. 5, 2016) (AR04477)11, 12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1

LCvR 7(o) 1

RULEMAKING COMMENTS

Comment of Groundfish Forum re: Proposed Seafood Import Monitoring Program (Apr. 12, 2016) (AR05796)9

Comment of Natural Resources Defense Council re: Proposed Implementation of the Seafood Import Monitoring Program (Apr. 12, 2016) (AR06537).....4

Comment of The Nature Conservancy re: Draft Principles for Determining Seafood Species at Risk of IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud and Draft List of At-Risk Species Developed Using the Draft Principles (Sept. 11, 2015) (AR04365).....18

Comment of Oceana re: Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act: Seafood Import Monitoring Program - Proposed Rule (Apr. 12, 2016) (AR04777).....6, 22

Comment of Oceana re: Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) Fishing and Seafood Fraud Action Plan Recommendations 14/15 Identifying Species “At Risk” of IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud (May 26, 2015) (AR02706)3, 4, 6

Comment of Public Health Organizations re: Presidential Task Force on Combatting Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated Fishing and Seafood Fraud (Sept. 2, 2014) (AR00289).....18

Comment of U.S. Marine Mammal Commission re: Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated (IUU) Fishing and Seafood Fraud (Sept. 2, 2014) (AR00293)5

Comment of U.S. Marine Mammal Commission re: Recommendations of the Presidential Task Force on Combating Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated Fishing and Seafood Fraud (Jan. 16, 2015) (AR02670)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agnew et al., Estimating the Worldwide Extent of Illegal Fishing, PLoS ONE, Feb. 2009 (AR44967)5, 7

European Union High Seas Task Force, Closing the Net: Stopping Illegal Fishing on the High Seas (2006) (AR01347)5

Freeman & Rossi, Agency Coordination in Shared Regulatory Space, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1131 (2012).....21

Golden & Warner, Oceana, The Global Reach of Seafood Fraud: A Current Review of the Literature (June 2014) (AR02456).....4, 5, 7, 18

Jacobs, China’s Appetite Pushes Fisheries to Brink, N.Y. Times, Apr. 30, 2017, at A18

National Marine Fisheries Service, Final Regulatory Impact Review and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis for Seafood Import Monitoring Program (AR06931)3, 4

Presidential Memo. Establishing a Comprehensive Framework To Combat Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated Fishing and Seafood Fraud (June 17, 2014) (AR00001).....10

Presidential Task Force on Combating IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud, Action Plan for Implementing the Task Force Recommendations (Mar. 2015) (AR13097) *passim*

Presidential Task Force on Combating IUU Fishing and Seafood Fraud, Public Meeting Minutes, Seattle, WA (Aug. 20, 2014) (AR07509)9

Pramod et al., Estimates of Illegal and Unreported Fish in Seafood Imports to the USA, 48 Marine Pol’y 102 (2014) (AR44986)3, 4, 7–8, 9, 13

Stiles et al., Oceana, Stolen Seafood: The Impact of Pirate Fishing on Our Oceans (2013) (AR02602)7, 8

United Nations Office on Drugs & Crime, Transnational Organized Crime in the Fishing Industry (2011) (AR00716)7, 8

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Sampling for Seafood Species Labeling in Wholesale and Imported Seafood (Apr. 2012-Sept. 2013)4

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-17-74, Food Safety: A National Strategy Is Needed to Address Fragmentation in Federal Oversight (2017).....20

Warner et al., Oceana, Widespread Seafood Fraud Found in L.A. (Apr. 2012) (AR02630)6, 22

Warner et al., Oceana, Oceana Study Reveals Seafood Fraud Nationwide (Feb. 2013) (AR02479)4, 6, 22

World Wildlife Fund, An Analysis of the Impact of IUU Imports on U.S. Fishermen (June 2016) (AR14529)5, 6, 7
